

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

**U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE §
COMMISSION, §**

Plaintiff, §

v. §

**STANFORD INTERNATIONAL BANK, §
LTD., ET AL., §**

Defendants §

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:09CV0298-N

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISQUALIFY BAKER BOTTS, LLP.**

Michael D. Sydow
Sydow & McDonald
4400 Post Oak Parkway, Ste. 2360
Houston, TX 77027
(713) 622-9700

Ruth Brewer Schuster
Texas Bar No. 24047346
1201 Connecticut Ave, NW, Ste. 500
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 683-3160

Christina Sarchio
Patton Boggs LLP
2550 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
202-457-7527

Patton Boggs LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Ste. 3000
Dallas, Texas 75201
214-758-1500

*Pro hac vice to be submitted
Counsel for R. Allen Stanford only*

ATTORNEY IN CHARGE FOR DEFENDANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Summary of Argument	1
II. Baker Botts Formed Stanford International Bank and Provided Advice on the Formation of the Certificates of Deposit at Issue in This Case	2
III. Baker Botts Should Be Disqualified From Representation Based On A Clear and Apparent Conflict of Interest	5
IV. Fifth Circuit Precedent Mandates Disqualification of Baker Botts	6
V. Baker Botts Attorneys Have Been Disqualified in Other Matters	10
VI. The Court Must Disqualify Baker Botts as it is a Potential Witness for Mr. Stanford	10
VII. Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

i

CASES

Brennan’s Inc. v. Brennan’s Restaurants, Inc.
 590 F.2d 168 (5th Cir. 1979)10

E.F. Hutton & Co. v. Brown
 305 F. Supp. 371 (S.D. Tex. 1969)9

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litigation
 659 F.2d 1341 (5th Cir. 1980) (5th Cir. 1981)5, 6, 7, 8

In re American Airlines, Inc.
 972 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1992) 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

Johnston v. Harris County Flood Control Dist
 869 F. 2d 1565 (5th Cir. 1998)6

T.C. Theater Corp. v. Warner Bros. Pictures, Inc.
 113 F. Supp. 265 (S.D.N.Y. 1953)..... 9

National Medical Enterprises, Inc. v. Godbey
 924 S.W.2d 123 (Tex. 1996)11

Tesco American, Inc. v. Strong Industries
 221 S.W.3d 550 (Tex. 2006)11

U.S v. Locascio
 6 F.3d 924 (2nd Cir. 1993)..... 11

U.S v. DeFazio
 899 F.2d 626 (7th Cir. 1990)11

U.S. v. Reeves
 892 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1990)12

United States v. Merlino
 349 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2003)11

Wheat v. U.S.
 486 U.S. 53 (1988)..... 12

Williamson v. United States
 207 U.S. 425 (1908)..... 11
